


HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES 

USER MANUAL 

A DECISION SUPPORT SYSTEM FOR A 
LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY 

CS/187 

DESIGNED BY: 
ANDREAS V. ANDREOU 

JUNE 1997 



LIFE INSURANCE INFORMATION SYSTEM 

DESIGNED BY 

ANDREAS V. ANDREOU 

THIS PROJECT IS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF 
THE AWARD OF THE DIPLOMA IN THE GENERAL STUDIES 

OF THE HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE 

CS/187 

PROJECT SUPERVISOR: Ms Maria Theodorou 
MBA in Information Systems 
BSe in Computer Science 

EXTERNAL ASSESOR: Ms Nota Toumazou 
BSe in Computer Science 

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTJTUTE - NICOSIA, CYPRUS 
JUN~.1997 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

PAGE 

1.1 SYSTEMS REQUIREMENTS 1 
1.2 INSTALLING THE SYSTEM 1 
1.3 RUNNING AND LOGGING INTO THE SYSTEM 2 
1.4 WHAT YOU SHOULD DO FOR THE FIRST TIME 2 
1.4 HOW TO SELECT AN OPTION 3 

2.1 MEINTENANCE 4 
2.2 COSTING 4 
2.3 VIEWS FILES 4 
2.4 REPORTS 5 
2.5 UTILITIES 5 
2.6 HELP 5 
2.7 TOOLBARS 5 

3.1 MEINTENANCE OPTION 7 
3.1.1 SWITCH TO 8 
3.1.2 NEW CUSTOMER ... . 8 
3.1.3 CUSTOMER SPOUSE'S PERSONAL INFO ... 10 
3.1.4 CUSTOMER CHILD INFO ., .11 
3.1.5 CUSTOMER NEED ANAL YSIS 12 
3.1.6 PRESENT INSURANCE COVER 12 
3.1.7 FILL ALL 13 
3.1.8 EXIT 13 
3.2 COSTING OPTION 14 
3.2.1 QUESTIONNAIRE 14 
3.2.2 DECISION MODULE 14 
3.2.3 PREMIUM PAYABLE 14 
3.3 VIEW FILES MENU ... 16 
3.3.1 RATES FILES 16 
3.3.2 EDUCATION FILES 16 
3.3.3 OCCUPATION DESCRIPTION 17 
3.3.4 LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES 17 
3.3.5 LIFE INSURANCE POLICIES 18 
3.4 REPORTS 19 
3.4.1 SCHEME SUGGESTED 19 
3.4.2 INSURANCE CERTIFICATE 19 
3.4.3 CUSTOMER INFO 20 



3.4.5 
3.5 
3.5.1 
3.5.2 
3.5.3 
3.5.4 
3.5.5 
3.6 
3.6.1 
3.6.2 
3.6.3 

AGENT CALENDAR 
UTILITIES 
PASSWORD 
BACKUP FILES 
RESTORE FILES 
APPOINTMENT REMINDER 
AGENT CALENDAR 
WINDOW 
CASCADE 
VERTICAL 
HORIZONTAL 

ERROR HANDLER 

20 
22 
22 
23 
24 
24 
25 
26 
26 
26 
27 



INTRODUCTION 

The Life Insurance information system was designed and developed in order to 
assist the agents of a life insurance company to select the best possible life 
insurance plan for a candidate customer. 

The analysis and design of the system was made after a depth investigation 
about life insurance. A great help was provided' by the ALiCO life insurance 
company, which was mainly the company from where we were taking our 
resources, documentation and guidance about the different life insurance plans. 

The Life Insurance information system that we develop includes a decision 
making module which allows the agent to enter information concerning a 
customer and have a logical estimation about which policy is best suit for the 
particular customer. The system also incorporates a database maintenance 
module which provide the facility to the agents to keep all information needed 
about their customers. 

Life Insurance system also provides some other facilities, which are listed below: 

1. Provide on line computations of the cost of the various insurances selected 

as well as of the premiums the customer pays and the profits he/she should 

gain on the end of the policy. 

2. Generate reports 

3. Provide on -line help 

4. Provide enquiries 

5. Provide utilities 


