HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

USER MANUAL

A DECISION SUPPORT SYSTEM FOR A LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

CS/187

DESIGNED BY: ANDREAS V. ANDREOU

JUNE 1997

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

COURSE IN COMPUTER STUDIES

USER MANUAL

A DECISION SUPPORT SYSTEM FOR A LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

CS/187

DESIGNED BY: ANDREAS V. ANDREOU

JUNE 1997

LIFE INSURANCE INFORMATION SYSTEM

DESIGNED BY

ANDREAS V. ANDREOU

THIS PROJECT IS SUBMITTED IN PARTIAL FULFILLMENT OF THE AWARD OF THE DIPLOMA IN THE GENERAL STUDIES OF THE HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE

CS/187

PROJECT SUPERVISOR: Ms Maria Theodorou

MBA in Information Systems BSC in Computer Science

EXTERNAL ASSESOR:

Ms Nota Toumazou

BSC in Computer Science

HIGHER TECHNICAL INSTITUTE - NICOSIA, CYPRUS JUNE, 1997

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		PAGE
1.1 1.2 1.3 1.4 1.4	SYSTEMS REQUIREMENTS INSTALLING THE SYSTEM RUNNING AND LOGGING INTO THE SYSTEM WHAT YOU SHOULD DO FOR THE FIRST TIME HOW TO SELECT AN OPTION	1 1 2 2 2 3
2.1 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7	REPORTS UTILITIES	4 4 5 5 5 5
3.1.2 3.1.3 3.1.4 3.1.5 3.1.6 3.1.7 3.1.8 3.2 3.2.1 3.2.2 3.2.3 3.3.3 3.3.1 3.3.2 3.3.3 3.3.4 3.3.5 3.4	SWITCH TO NEW CUSTOMER CUSTOMER SPOUSE'S PERSONAL INFO CUSTOMER CHILD INFO CUSTOMER NEED ANALYSIS PRESENT INSURANCE COVER FILL ALL EXIT COSTING OPTION QUESTIONNAIRE DECISION MODULE PREMIUM PAYABLE VIEW FILES MENU RATES FILES EDUCATION FILES OCCUPATION DESCRIPTION LIFE INSURANCE COMPANIES LIFE INSURANCE POLICIES REPORTS	7 8 8 10 11 12 13 13 14 14 14 16 16 16 17 17
3.4.2	SCHEME SUGGESTED INSURANCE CERTIFICATE CUSTOMER INFO	19 19 20

3.4.5	AGENT CALENDAR	20
3.5	UTILITIES	22
3.5.1	PASSWORD	22
3.5.2	BACKUP FILES	23
3.5.3	RESTORE FILES	24
3.5.4	APPOINTMENT REMINDER	24
3.5.5	AGENT CALENDAR	25
3.6	WINDOW	26
3.6.1	CASCADE	26
3.6.2	VERTICAL	26
3.6.3	HORIZONTAL	27

ERROR HANDLER

INTRODUCTION

The Life Insurance information system was designed and developed in order to assist the agents of a life insurance company to select the best possible life insurance plan for a candidate customer.

The analysis and design of the system was made after a depth investigation about life insurance. A great help was provided by the ALICO life insurance company, which was mainly the company from where we were taking our resources, documentation and guidance about the different life insurance plans.

The Life Insurance information system that we develop includes a decision making module which allows the agent to enter information concerning a customer and have a logical estimation about which policy is best suit for the particular customer. The system also incorporates a database maintenance module which provide the facility to the agents to keep all information needed about their customers.

Life Insurance system also provides some other facilities, which are listed below:

- Provide on line computations of the cost of the various insurances selected as well as of the premiums the customer pays and the profits he/she should gain on the end of the policy.
- Generate reports
- Provide on line help
- 4. Provide enquiries
- Provide utilities